
No. 07-0016

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN, REV. MATTHEW MATHIANG DEANG, REV. JAMES KOUNG NINREW, NUER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES IN U.S.A., FATUMA NYAWANG GARBANG, NYOT TOT RIETH, individually and on behalf of the Estate of her husband JOSEPH THIET MAKUAC, STEPHEN HOTH, STEPHEN KUINA, TUNGUAR KUEIGWONG RAT, LUKA AYUOL YOL, THOMAS MALUAL KAP, PUOK BOL MUT, CHIEF PATAI TUT, CHIEF PETER RING PATAI, CHIEF GATLUAK CHIEK JANG, YIEN NYINAR RIEK, and MORIS BOL MAJOK, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

TALISMAN ENERGY, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Southern District of New York
The Honorable Denise L. Cote
District Court No. 01 Civ. 9882 (DLC)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL
SUBMITTED WITH THE CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

MARCO B.SIMONS
RICHARD L. HERZ
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Uniform Federal Law Governs Corporate Liability, Agency, and Joint Venture Liability in Alien Tort Statute Cases	3
A. Following <i>Sosa</i> , federal common law provides the rules of liability in Alien Tort Statute cases	4
B. Under the standard test, uniform federal law provides the rules of decision in Alien Tort Statute cases	5
C. In Alien Tort Statute cases, the applicable liability rules incorporate established federal doctrines, informed by traditional common law rules and international law	10
II. The Uniform Federal Standard for Piercing the Corporate Veil, Which Is Consistent With International Law, Applies in Alien Tort Statute Cases	11
III. General Principles of Agency Applicable in Alien Tort Statute Cases Allow Principals, Including Corporations, to Be Held Liable for the Acts of Their Agents	14
A. Uniform federal rules of agency allow a principal to be held liable for the acts of its agent, regardless of corporate structure ...	15
B. Principles of agency liability are well-established in international law	18

IV. General Principles of Joint Venture Liability Applicable to
Federal Claims Apply in Alien Tort Statute Cases 20

A. The existence of a joint venture does not require a written
agreement, and joint venturers may be held jointly liable 21

B. Joint venture law, including the elements of a joint venture
and joint liability, is reflected in international law 26

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	5, 10
<i>American Bell, Inc. v. Federation of Telephone Workers</i> , 736 F.2d 879 (3d Cir. 1984)	9 n.2
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944)	8, 12–13
<i>Arditi v. Dubitzky</i> , 354 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1965)	24–25
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	16–18
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. Springfield Terminal Railway</i> , 210 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc., v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	6 n.1, 8, 10
<i>C.R. Bard Inc. v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 556 (D. Del. 1998)	17
<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Publishing Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974)	16
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Associates, P.C., v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003)	16
<i>Colonial Refrigerated Transportation, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 403 F.2d 541 (5th Cir. 1968)	23
<i>Davidson v. Enstar Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 574 (5th Cir. 1988)	9, 21

<i>Daynard v. Ness, Motley, Loadholt, Richardson & Poole, P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003)	5
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 25–27
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	5
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	10
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	8, 12–13
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	11, 18
<i>Forti v Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	10
<i>In re Gaston & Snow</i> , 243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Hamid v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 51 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Haywin Textile Products, Inc., v. International Finance Investment & Commerce Bank Ltd.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	15 n.4
<i>Idylwoods Associates v. Mader Capital, Inc.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 1290 (W.D.N.Y. 1996)	9 n.2
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	9

<i>Intergen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003)	9 n.2
<i>Itel Containers International Corp. v. Atlanttrafik Express Service, Ltd.</i> , 909 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1990)	24–25
<i>Joiner v. Ryder System Inc.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 1478 (C.D. Ill. 1996).	17
<i>Loebig v. Larucci</i> , 572 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1978)	15 n.4
<i>Mayes v. Moore</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 775 (M.D.N.C. 2006)	9 n.2
<i>In re Merritt Dredging Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 203 (4th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	8, 16
<i>Monarch Insurance Co. v. Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd.</i> , 835 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Moriarty v. Glueckert Funeral Home</i> , 155 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1998)	9 n.2
<i>New York v. National Service Industries, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006)	6 & n.1, 7
<i>Park Place Entertainment Corp. v. Transcontinental Insurance Co.</i> , 225 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	15 n.4
<i>Phelan v. Local 305, United Association of Journeymen</i> , 973 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Phoenix Canada Oil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1466 (3d Cir. 1988)	17

<i>Pine Products Corp. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 1555 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ronald A. Katz Technology Licensing, L.P. v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19691 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	17
<i>Sagamore Corp. v. Diamond W. Energy Corp.</i> , 806 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 456 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 10–11, 14
<i>Sasportes v. M/V Sol de Copacabana</i> , 581 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Seymour v. Summa Vista Cinema, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Taub</i> , 4 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1924)	23
<i>Taylor v. Peoples Natural Gas Co.</i> , 49 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1995)	9 n.2
<i>Thomas v. Peacock</i> , 39 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1994)	8–9
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979))	6 & n.1
<i>United States v. USX Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 811 (3d Cir. 1995)	21

Wagner v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
172 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2001) 7

Xuncax v. Gramajo,
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) 4–5

Federal statutes

Alien Tort Statute,
28 U.S.C. § 1350. 3

State cases

Donahue v. Davis,
68 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1953) 23–24

Enos v. Picacho Gold Mining Co.,
56 Cal. App. 2d 765 (1943) 23

Macklem v. Marine Park Homes, Inc.,
191 N.Y.S.2d 374 (Sup. Ct. 1955) 24

Mendelsohn v. Leather Manufacturing Corp.,
93 N.E.2d 537 (Mass. 1950) 24

Tate v. Ballard,
68 N.W.2d 261 (Minn. 1954) 23

Weisman v. Awnair Corp.,
3 N.Y.2d 444 (1957) 24

Foreign cases

Aronovitch & Leipsic Ltd. v. Berney,
141 A.C.W.S. (3d) 412, 2005 A.C.W.S.J. 11438 (Man. Q.B. 2005) 26

Bohjaraj A/L Kasinathan v. Nagarajan A/L Verappan & Annor,
[2001] 6 M.L.J. 497 (H.Ct. Temerloh) (Malaysia) 19 n.5

<i>British Columbia Ferry Corp. v. Invicta Security Service Corp.</i> , No. CA023277, 84 A.C.W.S. (3d) 195 (B.C. Ct. App. Nov. 11, 1998) . . .	18
<i>Carrington v. Attorney General</i> , [1972] N.Z.L.R. 1106 (Auk. S. Ct.)	19 n.5
<i>Chairman, Railway Board v. Das</i> , [2000] 2 L.R.I. 273 (India)	18
<i>Johnson & Johnson (Ireland) Ltd. v. CP Security Ltd.</i> , [1986] I.R. 362 (H.Ct.) (Ireland)	18 n.5
<i>Lister v. Hesley Hall, Ltd.</i> , [2002] 1 A.C. 215 (H.L.)	18
<i>NK v. Minister of Safety & Security</i> , 2005 (9) B.C.L.R. 835 (CC) (South Africa)	18–19 n.5
<i>On v. Attorney General</i> , [1987] H.K.L.R. 331 (C.A.) (Hong Kong)	19 n.5
<i>Schipp v. Cameron</i> , 1998 NSW LEXIS 1862 (N.S.W. Sup. Ct., Equity Div., 1998)	26
<i>Talbot Underwriting Ltd. v. Murray</i> , [2005] E.W.H.C. 2359 (Comm.) (Q.B.)	26

International cases

<i>The Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. (Belgium v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Judgment of Feb. 5, 1970)	13
<i>Military & Paramilitary Activities In & Against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States)</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14 (Judgment of June 27, 1986)	20

Foreign statutes

The Agency Act, LSDRSG no. 1163 (1974), <i>quoted and translated in</i> <i>Laws of the Sudan</i> , vol. 7 (5th ed. 1981)	19–20
---	-------

C. Civ. (Civil Code) art. 1384 (1994) (France)	19
C.C. (Civil Code) § 2049 (1991) (Italy)	19 n.7
Codigo Civil (Civil Code) art. 800 (1981) (Portugal)	19 n.7
Minpō (Civil Code) art. 715 (1997) (Japan)	19
Section 831BGB (Civil Code) (1975) (Germany)	19

Restatements, treatises, and law review articles

46 American Jurisprudence 2d Joint Ventures	
§ 8	21
§ 9	23
§ 35	25
William E. Butler, <i>Russian Law</i> (2d. ed. 2003)	19 n.7, 26
Philip Sifrid A. Fortun, Mylene Marcia-Creencia, et al., <i>Philippines, in 2 International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	19 n.6
Hamilton, Harrison & Matthews Advocates, <i>Kenya, in 2 International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	19 n.6
Samuel Hong, <i>Malaysia, in 2 International Agency & Distribution Law</i> , (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	19 n.6
Chibli Mallat, <i>From Islamic to Middle Eastern Law</i> , 51 Am. J. Comp. L. 699 (2003)	26
Konstantin Obolensky & Akhmed Glashev, <i>Russia, in 2 International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	19–20 n.7
Leopoldo Olavarria Campagna, <i>Venezuela, in 2 International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	19 n.7

Restatement (Second) of Agency

§ 2	16
§ 14M reporters note	16
§ 82	17
§ 216	16
§ 219	16
§ 220	16
§§ 228–236	16

Juan Francisco Torres Landa & R. Barrera, <i>Mexico, in 2 International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	19 n.7
